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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, APPELLEE, VS. ROBERTO
MENDOZA PACIS, APPELLANT.





D E C I S I O N

PANGANIBAN, J.:

Entrapment is a legally sanctioned method resorted to by the police for the purpose
of trapping and capturing lawbreakers in the execution of their criminal plans. Bare
denials by the accused cannot overcome the presumption of regularity in the
arresting officers’ performance of official functions.

The Case

Roberto Mendoza Pacis appeals the August 18, 2000 Decision[1] of the Regional Trial
Court (RTC) of Pasig City (Branch 265) in Criminal Case No. 6292-D, in which he
was sentenced to reclusion perpetua after being found guilty of violating Section 15,
Article III of Republic Act 6425 (RA 6425), as amended by Republic Act No. 7659
(RA 7659).

The Information dated June 3, 1998, and signed by State Prosecutor Marilyn RO.
Campomanes, charged appellant as follows:

“That on the afternoon of April 07, 1998, inside Unit #375 Caimito Ville,
Caimito Street, Valle Verde II, Pasig City and within the jurisdiction of the
Honorable Court, the above named accused did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously sell, distribute and dispatch 497.2940 grams of
Methamphetamine Hydrochloride otherwise known as “SHABU”, a
regulated drug to undercover NBI agents who acted as poseur-buyer[s],
without the corresponding license, and/or prescription to sell, distribute
and dispatch the aforementioned regulated drug, to the damage and
prejudice of the Republic of the Philippines.”[2]

During his arraignment on July 30, 1998, appellant refused to plead despite the
assistance of counsel.[3] Hence, a plea of not guilty was entered for him.[4] After
due trial, the RTC rendered its Decision, the dispositive portion of which reads:

“WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Court finds the [a]ccused,
ROBERTO MENDOZA PACIS, GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Violation of Section 15, Article III [of] Republic Act No. 6425, as
amended by Republic Act No, 7650, and hereby SENTENCES him to
RECLUSION PERPETUA and to pay a fine of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
PESOS (P500,000.00), plus the cost of suit.

“The ‘Shabu’, subject matter of the Information in this case, is hereby
ordered FORFEITED in favor of the [g]overnment and ordered TURNED



OVER to the Dangerous Drugs Board for proper disposal as provided by
law.”[5]

The Facts

Version of the Prosecution

The prosecution’s version of the facts is summarized by the Office of the Solicitor
General (OSG) as follows:[6]

“On April 6, 1998, Atty. Jose Justo S. Yap, supervising agent of the
Dangerous Drugs Division-National Bureau of Investigation, received
information that a certain Roberto Mendoza Pacis was offering to sell
one-half (1/2) kilogram of methamphetamine hydrochloride or “shabu”
for the amount of nine hundred fifty pesos (P950.00) per gram or a total
of four hundred seventy five thousand pesos (P475,000.00). The NBI
Chief of the Dangerous Drugs Division approved the buy-bust operation.
Atty. Yap and Senior Agent Midgonio S. Congzon, Jr. were assigned to
handle the case.

“In the afternoon of the same day, Atty. Yap, Senior Agent Congzon and
the informant went to the house of appellant at 375 Caimito Ville,
Caimito Street, Valle Verde II, Pasig City. The informant introduced Atty.
Yap to appellant as interested buyer. They negotiated the sale of one-half
(1/2) kilogram of shabu. The total price was reduced to four hundred fifty
thousand pesos (P450,000.00). It was agreed that payment and delivery
of shabu would be made on the following day, at the same place.

“On April 17, 1998, around 6:30 in the evening, the NBI agents and the
informant went to appellant’s house. Appellant handed to Atty. Yap a
paper bag with markings “yellow cab”. When he opened the bag, Atty.
Yap found a transparent plastic bag with white crystalline substance
inside. While examining it, appellant asked for the payment. Atty. Yap
instructed Senior Agent Congzon to get the money from the car. When
Senior Agent Congzon returned, he gave the “boodle money” to Atty. Yap
who then handed the money to the appellant. Upon appellant’s receipt of
the payment, the officers identified themselves as NBI agents and
arrested him.

“Per instruction of Atty. Yap, Senior Agent Congzon transmitted the shabu
to the Forensic Chemistry Laboratory for examination.

“NBI Forensic Chemist Emilia A. Rosales testified that on April 8, 1998,
she received the specimen from Senior Agent Congzon together with the
letter request. The specimen weighed 497.292940 grams. After
examination, the specimen was found positive for methamphetamine
hydrochloride.” (Citations omitted)

Version of the Defense

Appellant, on the other hand, presents the following version of the facts:[7]

“Accused-appellant, ROBERTO MENDOZA PACIS is a legitimate
businessman having been engaged in the sale of imported automotive for



quite a long time. On April 6, 1998, he was in his house at 375 Caimito
Street, Caimito Ville, Valle Verde II, Pasig City. In the afternoon of April
6, 1998, he was in Caloocan City in Dome Street, in the house of defense
witness Ramon Ty. He was there to pick-up witness Ty because they had
an agreement that he was to bring him to far away Urdaneta,
Pangasinan. They left right after lunch at about 2:00 o’clock in the
afternoon. Witness Ty mentioned to him that they were to meet Mr.
Andrada and Dr. Lachica. They reached Pangasinan at about 5:30 o’clock
in the afternoon. They saw the persons they were supposed to meet in
Urdaneta, Pangasinan and after seeing those persons, they stayed
overnight. In his address at Valle Verde II, accused-appellant had a live-
in partner named ANNIE GONZALES. He was a car owner and had a
former driver named Rey, who drove for him for less than a year. He had
to dismiss his driver Rey because he was always late or would be absent
for work without informing him ahead of time. After staying overnight in
far away Urdaneta, Pangasinan, they left for Manila on April 7, 1998 at
7:00 o’clock in the morning. When they reached Manila proper, he
dropped off witness Ramon Ty in his house at Caloocan. Then, he went
straight home to Valle Verde to take a nap. At more or less 3:00 o’clock
in the afternoon of April 7, 1998, he was at home at Valle Verde, together
with his live-in partner, ANNIE GONZALES. Later that afternoon, three
(3)-armed persons entered his condominium unit. There was a
commotion downstairs and his live-in partner Annie Gonzales opened the
door and he was awakened. Annie told him that there were three (3)
people with guns looking for him and they went up to the room right
away. The three-armed men told him that they were NBI agents but did
not show any identification. Agent Justo Yap, Jr. was one of them. Agent
Congzon Jr. was also one of them, but NBI Special Investigator Larosa
was not one of them. When they entered the room, the gun of NBI Agent
Yap was already pointed at him while the two (2) other agents were
holding the butts of their guns. They were in civilian clothes. They told
him to step-out and that they were looking for [s]habu. They were not
able to find any in his room or downstairs. When they were looking for
the [s]habu, the accused appellant responded “WHAT SHABU?” “What
[s]habu are you looking for?” When he stepped out of the room to go
down to the living room, he saw his former driver Rey together with his
father. Rey[,] as stated before was his former driver and he had seen the
father of Rey once or twice before. Rey and his father were also in the
living room. A paper bag with the lettering “CAB” was presented to the
accused appellant in his house. He noticed that the bag came from Rey
and was hiding it behind him when he gave it to agent Yap. Agent Yap
got it from the cabinet near the kitchen. Agent Yap wanted him to admit
that it belongs to him and that it came from his condominium. Agent Yap
also showed him the bag with white powder and what was shown to him
was a white substance in powdery form. After it was shown to him and
he was asked to admit that it was taken from his place, he and his live-in
partner ANNIE GONZALES were brought to the NBI at Taft Avenue. He
did not see Rey and his father anymore at the NBI Office. When they
were at the NBI, the Agents asked the accused-appellant to admit that
the shabu was taken from his apartment. He told them that it was not
from his apartment. Agent Yap told him that if he will not admit he will
stay in jail longer or will be put behind bars. The accused appellant was



brought to the NBI Headquarters on April 7, 1998. When he was taken
from his house by the three NBI Agents, he was not informed or
appraised of his constitutional rights such as the right to counsel and to
remain silent. The same thing is true when he was brought to the NBI
Headquarters, where he was not appraised of these basic rights. When
he was asked to admit that the shabu was taken from his place, he told
them that it was not from him and asked why [they were] doing [this] to
him. The NBI Agents insisted that he is hard-headed and if he would just
follow them he will be free if he will tell the source of the shabu. There
were no statements taken from the accused-appellant in the afternoon of
April 7, 1998; no statements were also taken from him in the morning of
April 8, 1998. The agents were trying to negotiate with him. The
negotiation was such that if he cannot produce the source of the
contraband, then he had to produce P200,000.00 in order to get himself
free. The NBI Agents agreed to let Annie Gonzales go and look for
money. Annie Gonzales was able to produce only P40,000.00. It was
brought back by Annie Gonzales to the NBI on April 8, 1998 and gave the
sum to Agent Yap. Agent Yap looked very disappointed when he received
the money. He said that it was not the agreement that was made. That,
the agreed price of P200,000.00 was short of P160,000.00. The accused-
appellant requested again if he could use the phone to call up his cousin
J-C Mendoza. He got in touch with his cousin, who said that he will try to
get the amount. He again requested Agent Yap if he could allow Annie
Gonzales [to] go to his cousin and see if there was cash that she can get.
Annie Gonzales was allowed to leave again but the P160,000.00 was not
produced. Annie Gonzales did not come back anymore because she was
not able to produce the money. She did not show up anymore at the NBI
Headquarters because she will be detained together with him (accused-
appellant).

“Defense witness Ramon V. Ty corroborated, on all material points, the
testimony of the accused-appellant. He was the driver of Joey Albert, the
singer, for three (3) years more or less. He knows accused-appellant
because he is the brother-in-law of Joey Albert. He first met Roberto
Mendoza Pacis at his house, when he together with Vicente Pacis,
husband of Joey Albert, went there. In the morning of April 6, 1998, he
was at home. In the afternoon, they left his house at around 2:00
o’clock. They were bound [for] far away Urdaneta, Pangasinan, because
his physical therapist, Dr. Lachica who resided in Pangasinan, was
supposed to buy some instruments from him. He needed the instruments
to help him exercise his body even without therapy because he had a
stroke in 1993. When they reached Urdaneta, Pangasinan, he did not see
his therapist because the latter was at his cousin’s house. After being told
where Dr. Lachica was, they went to see him. They were able to get the
gadget from him. They went to Manila the following morning. They left at
about 7:00 o’clock in the morning of April 7, 1998 and reached his house
in Caloocan City at around 10:30 o’clock in the morning. Whe[n] they
reached Caloocan, he went home and Roberto Mendoza Pacis said that he
will also go home.”

Ruling of the Trial Court


